‒ Reimbursement from GO Bonds proceeds must occur no later than 3 years after the

original expenditure date
 Or 5 years with an engineer’s certificate

• First tranche of General Obligation Bonds (GO Bonds) issuance size of $150
Million

7

General Obligation Bonds, Series 2026

• Total estimated GO Bonds, Series 2026 Issuance = $150 Million
• While City staff has developed the proposed phasing approach, it is subject to

Council review and approval. Given the number, scale, and urgency of the
infrastructure projects identified, a substantial initial tranche—estimated at $150
million—is necessary to initiate key improvements and maintain project
momentum. This approach ensures that the City can begin addressing critical
needs without delay while preserving flexibility for future Council direction.

• Bond Compliance COC to review 1st tranche capital projects in early August 2025
• City Council to approve 1st tranche capital projects in late August 2025

8

General Obligation Bonds, Series 2026 – cont’d

9

Pro Forma Debt Service
*Net of cost of issuances and underwriter’s discount
 Does not account for original issue premium, which can de deposited into the debt service fund

Period Ending Principal Interest Debt Service
8/1/2026 $12,775,000 $3,750,000 $16,525,000
8/1/2027 13,045,000 6,861,250 19,906,250
8/1/2028 1,000,000 6,209,000 7,209,000
8/1/2029 1,000,000 6,159,000 7,159,000
8/1/2030 1,810,000 6,109,000 7,919,000
8/1/2031 2,215,000 6,018,500 8,233,500
8/1/2032 2,655,000 5,907,750 8,562,750
8/1/2033 2,790,000 5,775,000 8,565,000
8/1/2034 2,930,000 5,635,500 8,565,500
8/1/2035 3,075,000 5,489,000 8,564,000
8/1/2036 3,225,000 5,335,250 8,560,250
8/1/2037 3,390,000 5,174,000 8,564,000
8/1/2038 3,560,000 5,004,500 8,564,500
8/1/2039 3,735,000 4,826,500 8,561,500
8/1/2040 3,920,000 4,639,750 8,559,750

Total $61,125,000 $82,894,000 $144,019,000

• Estimated Bond Statistics:
‒ Net Proceeds for Projects*  $149,125,000
‒ True Interest Cost 4.58%

Period Ending Principal Interest Debt Service
8/1/2041 4,120,000 4,443,750 8,563,750
8/1/2042 4,325,000 4,237,750 8,562,750
8/1/2043 4,540,000 4,021,500 8,561,500
8/1/2044 4,765,000 3,794,500 8,559,500
8/1/2045 5,005,000 3,556,250 8,561,250
8/1/2046 5,260,000 3,306,000 8,566,000
8/1/2047 5,520,000 3,043,000 8,563,000
8/1/2048 5,795,000 2,767,000 8,562,000
8/1/2049 6,085,000 2,477,250 8,562,250
8/1/2050 6,390,000 2,173,000 8,563,000
8/1/2051 6,710,000 1,853,500 8,563,500
8/1/2052 7,045,000 1,518,000 8,563,000
8/1/2053 7,395,000 1,165,750 8,560,750
8/1/2054 7,765,000 796,000 8,561,000
8/1/2055 8,155,000 407,750 8,562,750

Total $88,875,000 $39,561,000 $128,436,000
Grand Total $150,000,000 $122,455,000 $272,455,000

• If the City does not levy an Ad Valorem tax in advance of its proposed GO Bonds sale in
early 2026, the City would need to rely on capitalized interest to make the first debt service
payment

10

Tax Levy in Anticipation of Bond Sale

Advantage

• No Capitalized Interest (Cap I)
• Potentially provides approximately

$3.75M more for projects

Advantage

• Faster principal amortization reduces
interest costs*

Disadvantage

• Earlier than necessary taxpayer
payment if bond issuance is delayed

*Assuming principal is amortized over the 30-year term

*Assumes principal is amortized over a 30-year term